In addition, the Company adopted ASU 2017-07, Compensation - Retirement Benefits (Topic 715): Improving the Presentation of Net Periodic
Pension Cost and Net Periodic Postretirement Benefit Cost in the first quarter of fiscal 2019. Under this ASU, the service cost component of net periodic
benefit cost is recorded in Cost of sales, Research and development, and Selling, marketing, general and administrative expenses, while the remaining
components are recorded to Other, net within the Company's Consolidated Statements of Income. As such, the prior year amounts have been reclassified to
provide comparable presentation in line with the guidance in ASU 2017-07 based on amounts previously disclosed for the various components of net
periodic benefit cost. See Note 11, Retirement Plans, of the Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements for more information on the adoption of ASU
2017-07.

54

ANALOG DEVICES, INC.

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS — (Continued)

The tables below reconcile the impact of ASU 2014-09 and ASU 2017-07 on the Consolidated Statement of Income for the year ended November 3,
2018:

Consolidated Statement of Income As Reported

Impact of
Adoption of ASU

2014-09

Impact of
Adoption of ASU

2017-07 As Adjusted
Revenue $ 6,200,942 $ 23,747 $ — $ 6,224,689
Cost of sales 1,967,640 6,950 (297) 1,974,293
Gross margin 4,233,302 16,797 297 4,250,396
Operating expenses:
Research and development 1,165,410 — (363) 1,165,047
Selling, marketing, general and administrative 695,937 — (397) 695,540
Amortization of intangibles 428,902 — — 428,902
Special charges 61,318 — — 61,318

2,351,567 — (760) 2,350,807
Operating income 1,881,735 16,797 1,057 1,899,589
Nonoperating expense (income):
Interest expense 253,589 — — 253,589
Interest income (9,383) — — (9,383)
Other, net (988) — 1,057 69

243,218 — 1,057 244,275
Income before income taxes 1,638,517 16,797 — 1,655,314
Provision for income taxes 143,085 5,249 — 148,334
Net income $ 1,495,432 $ 11,548 $ — $ 1,506,980

Shares used to compute earnings per common share – basic 370,430 — — 370,430
Shares used to compute earnings per common share – diluted 374,938 — — 374,938
Basic earnings per common share $ 4.02 $ 0.03 $ — $ 4.05
Diluted earnings per common share $ 3.97 $ 0.03 $ — $ 4.00

The impact on the Company's previously reported consolidated balance sheet line items is as follows:

November 3, 2018

As Reported
Impact of Adoption of

ASU 2014-09 As Adjusted
Deferred tax assets $ 21,078 $ (11,413) $ 9,665
Deferred income on shipments to distributors, net $ 487,417 $ (487,417) $ —
Accrued liabilities $ 497,080 $ 133,027 $ 630,107
Deferred income taxes $ 927,065 $ 63,344 $ 990,409
Retained earnings $ 5,703,064 $ 279,633 $ 5,982,697

In addition, in the first quarter of fiscal 2019, the Company adopted ASU 2016-16, Income Taxes (Topic 740) (ASU 2016-16) using the modified
retrospective method with a cumulative-effect adjustment directly to retained earnings. ASU 2016-16 requires an entity to recognize the income tax
consequences of an intra-entity transfer of an asset, other than inventory, when the transfer occurs. The adoption of ASU 2016-16 resulted in the following
cumulative-effect increase in the Company's deferred tax assets, deferred tax liabilities and retained earnings:

55

ANALOG DEVICES, INC.

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS — (Continued)